## 504635508 11/09/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4682226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANK M. FAGO	11/08/2017
KIMBERLY GRAY	11/08/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ATRICURE, INC.
Street Address:	7555 INNOVATION WAY
City:	MASON
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45040

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62091230
Application Number:	14964930
PCT Number:	US2015064976

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: uspto@willisip.com
Correspondent Name: RYAN WILLIS

Address Line 1: 1391 ARAPAHO DRIVE Address Line 4: MORROW, OHIO 45152

NAME OF SUBMITTER:RYAN WILLISSIGNATURE:/Ryan Willis/DATE SIGNED:11/09/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504635508 REEL: 044083 FRAME: 0533

U.S. Patent App. No. 62/091,230 U.S. Patent App. No. 14/964,930 PCT App. No. PCT/US15/64976 Filed: December 12, 2014 Filed: December 10, 2015 Filed: December 10, 2015

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Frank M. Fago, residing in Mason, Ohio, and Kimberly Gray, residing in Florence, Kentucky ("Assignors"), are named inventors of U.S. Patent App. No. 62/091,230, filed December 12, 2014, U.S. Patent App. No. 14/964,930, filed December 10, 2015, and PCT App. No. PCT/US15/64976, filed December 10, 2015, all titled "OCCLUSION CLIP" (the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, AtriCure, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 7555 Innovation Way, Mason, OH 45040, is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof or that the Patent Application claims priority to, and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Applications, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof or that the Patent Applications claims priority to, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued on such domestic or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, and any divisions or continuations of such domestic or foreign patent applications, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from such domestic patent applications and any continuations, divisions, and/or reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority to said Patent Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon, and Assignors hereby agree that, upon request, Assignors will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said Patent Applications, and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

Signature Page to Follow

PATENT REEL: 044083 FRAME: 0534 ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APP No. 62/091,230, 14/964,930, AND PCT App. No. PCT/US15/64976

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this Standard of November, 2017.  Frank M. Fago
State of OHID ) County of Warren )
On this day of Normbur, 2017, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Frank M. Fago, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the name of the foregoing set forth.
BRENDA L BAGBY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4.14.19  Notary Public
MOVEMBER, 2017.  Movember, 2017.  Minimum Gray  Kimberly Gray
State of OHID ) County of Warren )
On this day of November, 2017, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Kimberly Gray, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
BRENDA L BAGBY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4.14.19

**RECORDED: 11/09/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 044083 FRAME: 0535